AGENDA
GREENE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
8:30 a.m. Tuesday, October 28, 2025

The Greene County Board of Zoning Appeals will meet at the Greene County Government Administration Center in
the General Nathanael Greene Assembly Hall (1% Floor),
401 Tacoma Ave, Greeneville, TN, 37743

1. Callto order.

2. Approval of the minutes of the June 24, 2025 meeting.

3. Welcome to Visitors.

4. Administer Oath.

5. Old Business.

6. New Business:
Permit Request #202500922: Review and consider a variance request to the Greene County Zoning
Resolution, Article IV, Application of Regulations, 402. Public Road Frontage requirements for 91 Dykes Hill
Road, Limestone, TN (tax map 047, parcel 032.03) owned by Jeannette Porter.

7. Public Hearing.

8. Other Business.

9. Adjournment.



Minutes of the Greene County Board of Zoning Appeals

A meeting of the Greene County Board of Zoning Appeals was held on Tuesday, June 24, 2025, at 8:30
am at the Greene County Courthouse Annex, Conference Room.

Members Present/Members Absent Staff Representatives Present/Absent
Kath—rantord—Chatpsan Tim Tweed, Building Commissioner
Beth-Douthat- Vice-Chatrman Amy Tweed, Planning Coordinator
Holly Brooks, Secretary Deberah-Collins; Building Dept:
Robert-\Wihel: Member Roger Woolsey, County Attorney

Bill Dabbs, Associate Member
David Crum, Associate Member

Also Present:  Interested citizens

Bill Dabbs, acting as Chairman, called the meeting to order and welcomed attendees.

Approval of Minutes. The Acting Chairman asked if members had received the draft minutes of the May
27,2025, meeting. A motion was made by Holly Brooks, seconded by David Crum, to approve the minutes

as written. The motion carried unanimously.

Swearing in of witnesses. The Acting Chairman swore in Adolfo Torres, Roy Morelock, and Building
Commissioner Tim Tweed.

549 C.M. Jones Road. The Board reviewed and considered a request to decrease the side yard setback for
a home to be located at 549 C. M. Jones Road (tax parcel 112-005.03) from twelve (12) feet to five (5) feet.
Adolfo Torres, property owner, stated he was building a house and carport in the same location as a previous
house and carport. Mr. Torres stated the previous carport was not attached to the house but wanted to attach
the new carport to eliminate an existing drainage issue. Tim Tweed stated the existing carport was permitted
five feet from the side lot line because, being unattached, it was considered an accessory structure.
Attaching the carport to the house made it part of the principal structure, and principal structures had a side
yard setback requirement of twelve (12) feet. After discussion a motion was made by Holly Brooks,
seconded by David Crum, to grant a variance decreasing the side yard setback requirement from twelve
(12) feet to five (5) feet, as the request met the requirements of Sections 1004.3.2 through 1004.3.5 (i.e.,
the structure was being built in the same location as a previous structure, the carport would not be any closer
to the lot line than the existing carport, connecting the carport to the house would eliminate drainage
problems, granting the variance would not be a detriment to the area, and not granting the variance would
create a hardship for the property owner). The motion carried unanimously.

655 Sanders Road. The Board reviewed and considered a request to decrease the side yard setback for an
accessory structure from five (5) feet to three (3) feet, for 655 Sanders Road. Roy Morelock, property
owner, explained that the property contained one house and two outbuildings, which were located near the
front of the property. He wanted to subdivide the house and outbuildings from the 38.53 acres located




behind the house. The shape of the property meant that the only way to access the vacant area was to create
a pipestem lot, which had to maintain a width of at least fifty (50) feet for the entire length of the “stem™.
Maintaining the fifty (50) foot-wide stem would place one of the outbuildings three (3) feet from the side
lot line instead of the required five (5) feet. It would also decrease the width of the house lot at the building
setback line from the required one hundred (100) feet to eighty (80) feet. Roger Woolsey, when asked to
speak to the requests, stated the house was pre-existing (constructed in 1948) and that granting the variances
should not adversely impact the neighbors. After discussion a motion was made by Holly Brooks, seconded
by David Crum, to grant the variances as they met Sections 1004.3.2 through 1004.3.5 of the Zoning
Resolution. The motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business, a motion was made by Holly Brooks, seconded by David Crum, to adjourn
the meeting. The meeting adjourned at 8:55 a.m.

Approved as written (date)

Secretary

Chairman/Vice Chairman




GREENE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Greene County Inspection & Regulation Department | Total amount due: $300.00 }
129 Charles Street, Suite 2 Caatelbl Checkel ) P
Greeneville, TN 37743 o i -
423-798-1724

Submission deadline date is the last business day of the month Date completed application submitted: ?Xé‘y&—

1. Name(s) of Property Owner: . l=analis T7Z \ 2o TiEn
Mailing Address: ¢/ _DYK:Es Huw  Rp City, State, Zip L« Estave TN, 276§

VLI 257 .
Property Owner Phone #:__z¢0'c  Property Owner Email:
2. Name(s) of Applicant:_ L gpey & JdrAannerrc N2a3E2
Mailing Address: 97Dy ke Hice  Ro City, State, Zip LimZStomiz TN 3265 (

Applicant Phone #: Tk —bos Applicant Email: PRTLRY €@ AOL. Com

3. Property information:
Street Address:___ 9/ /9/‘».1/{’ =5 /64// ;e-?/ City, State, Zip Z.Jm—P§1é7/¥J/ TN ;3’7:5&

Current Use: Lev:niG Ond el TRoiProposed Use:  NEw  MOBLLE Homiz

4. Nature of Request:

Variance Requestzz (If yes, complete Section A)

Special Exception/Conditional Use[] (If yes, complete Section B)

Appeal of Building Commissioner decision: [J (If yes, complete Section C)

e 5 G < .
Meetmg Location: reent County (Q1d Tacoma Buwiding), 401 Tocoma Ave, Suite 102 L, Greeneuille, TN 37743

Meeting Date: Zﬂ’@’]ﬁ P 2 (Last Tuesday of the month)  Meeting Time: 8:30 a.m.

SIGNATURES REQUIRED: |, the undersigned, hereby agree to be present at any meeting(s) held to discuss this request,
or to send a knowledgeable representative in my place. I understand that if [ am not represented my request will either be
postponed or denied. 1 further understand that [ must complete this application and return the completed form to the Greene
County Building/Zoning/Planning Department by 4:00 p.m. on the last day of the month in order for the request to be placed
on that month’s agenda for the Greene County Board of Zoning Appeals.

= _L{i—)_-f:)_ 7{!@:@4:@&_;?5(_3 B e

Applicant(;) ; Date -
. Vlwmam_; -B@—_ . - . -2 R5"
Property Owner(s) Date

OFFICE USE ONLY
Action Taken: Approvedl ] Deniedl ] Approved with Conditions ]
List Conditions:
Variance Recorded at: Plat book: Page #: Date: Copy Provided]

Entered this of .20 inn S Jeteed
Tim Tweed, Greene County Building Commissioner Date




Page 2 of 3

SECTION A. SITE VISIT & SKETCH REQUEST FORM

Applicant Z_l,’/"/’f"'t’-f /4) )~ Property Owner(s) JiconnETrE  \peTiEe o

Property Address_ 2/ D7 kES ML RBD City, State, Zip_LimEsTonE, TN S7¢87

Tax map:_0497 Group: Parcel #: ogﬁ'g‘-' > Size of property:__of Rcre Zone of Property A -/
Subdivision Name/Lot Number (if any): }\//,4 Deed book & page #: ﬁff g SE2

/739
Please complete the following questions to the best of your ability and circle all answers that apply.

I. What is the existing use of property: 70 /fAiv:: A [Todwe [Hom =

2. Name of business or industry on the property (if applicable): ___Nonn=z

3. What about your property makes it necessary to obtain a variance? (For example, field line location)

L) Qe Mave [ 7 7zcr RiGiond OF LAY, Terz SpyY W=  WNizip

L0
4. Was a building permit obtained for the structure that needs a variance? Y @/ Don’t know (If no please explain)

Ty SAav  4JE ArE Mot PEprmired T Have A TrewEa

O T I 2eoPIZRTY

5. Was the building permit issued for the proper use? Y /N> Don’t know (If no, please explain)
T &EY LaSoass Givic  Us QD . TrHEY  SAY WERiE  JZRMITED )

e

To MNer NipdNe SO 5  RD  JRoNTRAE
6. Are there areas of rock or low-lying /flood prone areas that limit where you can build? Y/QIfyes please explain)

7. Does your property have topographical issues, or are there other reasons why you need a variance? Y_@(If yes

explain) ) -

8. Does the septic system or field lines limit where you can build? Y (NXIf yes, please explain)

If you need information about the location of an existing septic system, you can call the Tennessee Department of
Environment and Conservation (TDEC) at 423-854-5400, or check online at htpps://tdec.tn.gov/septic-service-

request/).

9. Is the lot staked? [-]yes [ ] No Ifnot, date it will be staked?

10. Is the request staked? [ ] yes [-] No If not, date it will be staked?

| 1. Explain your request to build the following:
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SECTION A. SITE VISIT & SKETCH REQUEST FORM

feet from the centerline of the county/state road.

12. Request front yard setback to be
feet to the left side yard property line.

13. Request left side yard setback to be
feet to the rear yard property line.

14. Request rear yard setback to be
feet to the right side yard property line.

15. Request right yard setback to be

Make a rough sketch below showing the nature of request, property lines, structures, septic location, road,
driveway, drainage areas, and any further information that is relevant to the request.

PLOT PLAN
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I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and that I have been
authorized by the above-named property owner to submit this application for a variance request.
i A ) Ji‘::r-x NANETT (= ljm?jlzfz_

Print Name

Date

Y23~ A§7- 2605
Telephone #

Signalu\l;e’



Greene County - Parcel: 047 032.03

Date: October 22, 2025

County: GREENE

Owner: SILVERS OFFIE ETUX L/E JEANETTE PORTER
Address: DYKES HILL RD 910

Parcel ID: 047 032.03

Deeded Acreage: 0

Calculated Acreage: 2

Vexcel Imagery Date: 2023

1:2,257
0.01 0.03 0.06 mi

O T e e

0 0.02 0.04 0.09 km

State of Tennessee, Comptroller of the Treasury, Division of Property
Assessments (DPA), Esri Community Maps Contributors, State of North
Carolina DOT, ©® OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esr, TomTom, Gammin,
SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US
Census Bureau, USDA, USFWS

The property lines are compiled from information maintained by your local
county Assessor’s office but are not conclusive evidence of praoperty
ownership in any court of law.




To:
From:
Date:
Subject:
Address:
Tax parcel:
Owner:
Zoning:
Size:
Frontage
Required:

Frontage
Requested:

Use:
Notes:

Zoning
Resolution:

MEMORANDUM

The Greene County Board of Zoning Appeals

Lyn Ashburn, Research/Special Projects

October 21, 2025

Request a variance to road frontage requirements for residential structures
91 Dykes Hill Road

047-032.03

Jeanette Porter

A-1, General Agriculture District

Two acres

50 feet. As per Section 402. Public Road Frontage of the Zoning Resolution: “No
dwelling shall be erected on a lot which does not abut a county, state or federal
maintained road of at least fifty (50) feet.”

Zero feet of frontage. Instead, the applicant requests that they be permitted to use a
17 foot-wide deeded easement that crosses tax parcel 47-032.00, providing access to

Dykes Hill Road.

Residential

1. Lot in question was created illegally by deed in 1992.

2. It wasillegal because, since 1972, County regulations require subdivision by plat.
3. Using plats ensures that all requirements, including road frontage, are met.
4. Current owner purchased property in 2015; not aware of road frontage issue.
5. A 17" wide private easement provides access to the property.

6. Road frontage requirement when lot was created (1992) was 40°.

7. Road frontage requirement since 2003 is 50°.

8. Mobile home placed on the property circa 1994 (after adoption of zoning)

9. New mobile home recently placed on the property.

10. Neither the property owner nor the mobile home company obtained a permit.

11. Intent was to remove the old mobile home after the new home was established.

12. As per CTAS, while it is permissible to grant variances decreasing lot frontage
requirements, the request must meet an exceedingly high standard.

13. Staff cannot find justification to eliminate road frontage requirements entirely.

14. Greene County policy: do not grant variances to lot frontage requirements.

15. If one variance is granted then must grant variances in other, similar, situations.

16. These conditions apply to countless lots in the County.

1004.3 Variance Requests. The board shall hear and decide variance requests:

1004.3.1 For lots of record at the time of adoption of the zoning resolution,
that are exceptionally narrow, shallow or shaped in such a way that the strict
application of the regulations would create exceptional practical difficulties



Options:

to or exceptional and undue hardship upon the owner of such property;
(Doesn’t apply, as lot was created after adoption of zoning in 1984.); or

1004.3.2 For any lot or tract which has exceptional topographical conditions
or other extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions that would
result in exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional and undue
hardship upon the owner of such property; and

1004.3.3 When relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of
the zoning resolution; and

1004.3.4 And may attach conditions regarding the location, character and
other features of the proposed building structure or use as it may deem
advisable in furtherance of the purpose of this resolution; and

1004.3.5 Provided that before any variance is granted it shall be shown that
special circumstances are attached to the property which do not generally
apply to other property in the neighborhood (the property adjoining this
lot on the east, tax parcel 48-32.02, also has a mobile home and only has
access via a private easement).

Approve the request, based on statements as to how the variance meets the
requirements of Sections 1004.3.2, 1004.3.3, and 1004.3.5 (above).

OR
Deny the request, stating the reason for denial.
OR

Postpone until a recommendation is made by the Building Code Special Committee
on Land/Property Issues.



ARTICLE IV
APPLICATION OF REGULATIONS

Except as hereinafter provided:

401.  Use. No building, structure or land shall hereafter be used and building or part
thereof shall be erected, moved, or altered unless for a use expressly permitted by and in
conformity with the regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located, and
provided structures may only be used for their intended use. (Added 7/17/17).

402. Public Road Frontage. No dwelling shall be erected on a lot which does not abut a
county, state or federal maintained road of at least fifty (50) feet; except those lots that
meet the requirements as set forth in (1) the Greene County Zoning Resolution, Article
VIII, Exceptions and Modifications, Section 801, Lot of Record, or (2) the Greene County
Subdivision Regulations, Article III, General Requirements and Minimum Standards of
Design, Section C(1)(c).

403. Comner Lots. The minimum width of a side yard along an intersecting street shall
be fifty percent (50%) greater than the minimum side yard requirement of the district in
which the lot is located.

404. One Principal Building on a Lot. Only one principal building and its customary
accessory buildings may hereafter be erected on any lot unless the second or additional
buildings meet all of the requirements of the district in which it is located.

405. Yard and Other Spaces. No part of a yard or other open space required about any
building for the purpose of complying with the provisions of this ordinance shall be
included as a part of a yard or other space required under this ordinance for another
building.

406. Reduction of Lot Size. No lot shall be reduced in area so that yards, lot area per
family, lot width, building area or other provisions of this ordinance cannot be met.

407. _ Conformity to Subdivision Regulations. No building permits shall be issued for or
no building shall be erected on any lot within the county, unless the street giving access to
the lot upon which said building is proposed to be placed shall have been accepted or
opened as a public street prior to that time or unless such street corresponds in its location
and lines with a street shown on a subdivision plat approved by the Greeneville or Greene
County Planning Commission and such approval entered in writing on the plat by the
secretary of the commission.

408. Height and Density. No building or structure shall hereafter be erected or altered
so as to exceed the height limit, to accommodate or house a greater number of families, to
have narrower or smaller front yards or side yards than are required or specified in the
regulations herein for the district in which it is located.

16
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